# MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION 8th DAY OF MARCH 2023 AT 6:30 p.m. REGULAR MEETING AT THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 1424 MISSION STREET

ITEM NO. 4

## **CALL TO ORDER**

The Regular Meeting of the Public Works Commission was called to order by Public Works Commission Chair David Mailing at 6:30 p.m. The regular meeting was held in a hybrid in person and virtual setting, with all Commissioners, Council Liaisons, and City Staff attending in person.

## **ROLL CALL**:

**PRESENT:** Chair David Maling, Vice-Chair Frank Catania, Commissioner Sam Hernandez,

Commissioner Ryan Jones, and Commissioner Charles Trevino

NOT PRESENT: City Council Liaison, Mayor Pro Tem Evelyn Zneimer

**CITY STAFF** Director for Public Works Ted Gerber, Deputy Director for Public Works Anteneh

**PRESENT:** Tesfaye, and Public Works Management Analyst Reyna Salazar-Martin

# PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Public Works Commissioner Chair David Maling led the Pledge of Allegiance.

#### 1. PUBLIC COMMENT

- 1. Mary Hoban-Resident, General Comment: Request for Diamond Ave. traffic control improvements between Mission St. and El Centro St.
- 2. Susan McCarty-Resident, General Comment: Request for Diamond Ave. traffic control improvements between Mission St. and El Centro St.
- 3. Sally Kilby-Resident, General Comment: Request for Diamond Ave. traffic control improvements between Mission St. and El Centro St.

## **DISCUSSION ITEMS**

# 2. STORMWATER PROJECT CONSTRUCTION

Staff T. Gerber presented item. Presentation included background, general information, renderings, and the different phases of the project. Commission was encouraged to attend the Arroyo Seco Water Reuse event the City would be hosting for Pasadena on April 27,2023 6pm-8pm in the Community Room. Pasadena will be providing renderings for the Future project that will be affecting the Arroyo Seco area.

Director T. Gerber also noted that there will be more community outreach in regards to the Stormwater Project, and encourages Commissioners who are concerned about how construction will

affect the parking situation in the Arroyo Seco Field area also voice their opinions and suggestions in those forums.

# 3. MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION ON JANUARY 11, 2023

<u>MOTION</u>: A motion was made by Commissioner D. Maling and seconded by Vice Chair F. Catania. to approve the minutes. By voice vote, the motion passed unanimously 5-0.

# **COMMUNICATIONS**

## 4. COUNCIL LIAISON COMMUNICATIONS

Council member E. Zneimer was absent

### 5. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

Commissioner S. Hernandez gives the Commission a Tournament of Roses Committee update. Commissioner C. Trevino suggest possible request for red curbs on Diamond St. to help visibility, in regards to the Public Comments heard at the beginning of the meeting.

## 6. STAFF LIAISON COMMUNICATIONS

No Staff Communications.

## 7. UPCOMING EVENTS

No other upcoming event announcement at this time.

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Meeting adjourned at 7:45p.m.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing minutes were adopted by the Public Works Commission of the City of South Pasadena at a regular meeting held on July 12, 2023.

DocuSigned by:

Ryan Jones

ODE5787521354BB...

Ryan Jones, Vice-Chair